

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK, PETITIONER,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROGER K. HEIDENREICH
SONNENSCHN NATH
& ROSENTHAL LLP
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 241-1800

STEVEN J. GUNN
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Brookings Drive
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-6413

MARK I. LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEITH M. HARPER
JENNIFER M. ROMERO
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

THOMAS J. VAN NORMAN
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 590
Eagle Butte, SD 57625
(605) 964-6686

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| The Tribal Court Had Jurisdiction Over The Claim That The Bank Engaged In Discrimination Against Tribal Members Arising Out Of The Bank’s Contractual Relationship With A Member-Owned Corporation. | 11 |
| I. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Court’s Jurisdiction In This Case Rested On The Tribe’s Substantial Governmental Interests In The Consensual Economic Relationship Between The Parties. | 11 |
| A. The Tribe Has Significant Interests In This Case. | 12 |
| B. The Bank’s Arguments Do Not Negate The Tribe’s Interests In This Case. | 20 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| II. The Tribal Court’s Exercise Of Civil Adjudicatory Authority In This Case Was Proper And Fair Under <i>Montana</i> | 24 |
| A. Tribal-Court Jurisdiction Is An Appropriate Means To Effectuate The Tribe’s Interests. | 24 |
| B. The Bank’s Arguments Do Not Render Tribal-Court Jurisdiction Inappropriate. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001) 9, 24

Bank of Hoven v. Director, Office of Economic Development, 34 I.B.I.A. 206 (2000) 15

Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983) 17, 23

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine, 336 F.Supp.2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004), *aff'd*, 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) 17

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 492 U.S. 408 (1989) 11-12

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) 12

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1132 (2007) 29

C.I.R. v. Bollinger, 485 U.S. 340 (1988) 31-32

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 23

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 105 F.3d 1552 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 981 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Gesinger v. Gesinger</i> , 531 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1995) | 28-29 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 23 |
| <i>High Elk v. Iron Hawk</i> , Case No. 05-002-A, 33 Indian L. Rep. 6031 (CRST Ct. App. 2006) .. | 29 |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) | 25, 29 |
| <i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 104 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 816 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) | 12 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Netterville v. Aberdeen Area Director</i> , 24 I.B.I.A. 52 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) | 9, 10, 22, 32 |
| <i>One Feather v. O.S.T. Pub. Safety Comm'n</i> , 482 N.W.2d 48 (S.D. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .. | 32 |
| <i>River Bottom Cattle Co., Inc. v. Acting Aberdeen Area Director</i> , 25 I.B.I.A. 110 (1994) | 15 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) | 27 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) | 2, 5 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) | 2, 3, 5 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | 7, 9, 24, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) ... | 10, 12, 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) | 14-15 |
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) | 7, 24 |
| Treaties, Statutes, and Regulations: | |
| Treaty with the Sioux, 15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868) | 1, 2, 3, 4 |
| Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 889 | 5 |
| Act of May 29, 1908, 35 Stat. 460 | 5 |
| American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3701 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 14, 16 |
| General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388 (1887) | 4 |
| Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1302-03 (2000) | 27 |
| Indian Financing Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1451 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 15, 16 |
| Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461, 463(a), 469-70, 488 (2000) | 5-6, 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450, 450a (2000) | 14, 16 |
| Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) | 25 |
| Indian Tribal Justice and Legal Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3651(6)-(7) (2000) | 25 |
| S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 1-1-25 (2007) | 28 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 166 (2007) | 6 |
| 25 C.F.R. Part 103 (2007) | 15, 16, 21 |
| Tribal Authorities: | |
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Constitution and Bylaws (1935), as amended | <i>passim</i> |
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Ordinance No. 71 (2003) | 6 |
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe LANDLORD TENANT CODE, §§ 2, 3 (1996) | 13 |
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe LAW & ORDER CODE (1978) | 13, 26 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE CODE, §§ 3-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1996) | 13 |
| Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Tribal Council Resolution No. 323-CR-05 (Aug. 4, 2005) | 29 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| William C. Apgar and Allegra Calder, Joint Center for Housing Studies, Harvard University, <i>The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending</i> , in <i>The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America</i> (Brookings Institute Press 2005) ... | 18 |
| Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2005 ed. & Supp. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| First Nations Development Institute, <i>Predatory Lending in Native American Communities</i> (May 2003), available at http://www.firstnations.org | 18 |
| First Nations Development Institute, <i>Borrowing Trouble: Predatory Lending in Native American Communities</i> (2008) available at http://www.firstnations.org | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Philip P. Frickey, <i>(Native) American Exceptionalism in Federal Public Law</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 431 (2005) | 25 |
| Oliver Wendall Holmes, THE COMMON LAW (1881) | 23 |
| U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Services, <i>available at</i> http://www.fedstats.gov | 23 |
| National Community Reinvestment Coalition and the National American Indian Housing Council, <i>High Cost Lending on Indian Reservations – Watch Out if You are Buying a Home: A Survey Report and Data Analysis by NAIHC and NCRC</i> (June 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.naihc.net | 18 |
| President Nixon, Special Message on Indian Affairs, 1970 PUB. PAPERS 564 (July 8, 1970) ... | 14 |
| Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 TULSA L. REV. 1 (1997) | 26-27 |
| Janet Reno, <i>A Federal Commitment to Tribal Justice Systems</i> , 79 JUDICATURE 113 (1995) .. | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAW §§ 36-37 (1971) | 12 |
| Tribal Court Clearing House, <i>available at</i> http://www.tribal-institute.org | 26 |
| Pleadings, Transcripts, and Letters: | |
| <i>Bank of Hoven, n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Chasing Hawk</i> , Case No. C-065-01 (CRST Trial Ct.) | 31 |
| Order of Impoundment (Aug. 1, 2001) | 30 |
| Stipulation and Agreement (Aug. 31, 2001) .. | 31 |
| <i>Bank of Hoven, n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Ducheneaux</i> (CRST Trial Ct.) | 31 |
| Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Sept. 5, 1990) | 29 |
| <i>Bank of Hoven, n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Garreau</i> , Case No. C-325-88 (CRST Trial Ct.) Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Aug. 16, 1989) | 29 |
| Order of Disposition (Aug. 21, 1991) | 30 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bank of Hoven n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank v. Taylor</i> , Case No. C-210-88 (CRST Trial Ct.) | |
| Default Judgment (Oct. 5, 1988) | 31 |
| Motion and Order for Execution Hearing (Nov. 18, 1988) | 31 |
| Order (Jan. 17, 1989) | 31 |
| Order (Feb. 24, 1989) | 31 |
| Order (Mar. 21, 1989) | 31 |
| Order (Dec. 6, 1989) | 31 |
| Order of Disposition (Apr. 13, 1989) | 31 |
| Letter from Tim Gapp, Bank of Hoven to CRST Tribal Court (Aug. 19, 1991) | 30 |
| Letter from Brent Heinert, Plains Commerce Bank to Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Court (Dec. 11, 2006) | 30 |
| Letter from Charles Simon, Bank of Hoven to Krist High Elk, Clerk of CRST Tribal Court (Jan. 26, 1998) | 30 |
| Letter from David Von Wald, Attorney on behalf of Bank of Hoven, n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank to Tribal Court (June 10, 1999) | 30 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Letter from David Von Wald, Attorney on behalf of Bank of Hoven, n/k/a Plains Commerce Bank to Dale Charging Cloud, Tribal Court Clerk (July 7, 1999) | 30 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Laundreaux</i> , Case No. C-002-03 (CRST Trial Ct.) | 31 |
| Order of Impoundment (May 20, 2003) | 30 |
| Order for Release of Motor Vehicle (Aug. 26, 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Marshall</i> , Case No. C-092-04 (CRST Trial Ct.) | 31 |
| Order of Impoundment (July 28, 2004) | 30 |
| Order of Settlement (Oct. 1, 2004) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Blackpipe State Bank</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-5115, Consent Decree (D.S.D. Jan. 21, 1994) | 17 |
